

FILED
03-13-2025
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2024AP79-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs.-

WALTER L. JOHNSON,
Defendant-Respondent-Petitioner.

**ON PERMISSIVE APPEAL FROM A PRETRIAL ORDER ENTERED IN
THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE JOHN D. HYLAND, PRESIDING.
DANE COUNTY CASE NO. 2021CF1178**

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Respectfully submitted:
Matthew S. Pinix, SBN 1064368

PINIX LAW, LLC
1200 East Capitol Drive, Suite 360
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211
T: 414.963.6164 | F: 414.967.9169
matthew@pinixlaw.com
www.pinixlaw.com

Attorney for Defendant-Respondent-Petitioner

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities 2

Statement of the Issues..... 4

Statement of Criteria for Review 6

Statement of the Case 7

Argument.....10

 I. This Court should grant review to consider a matter of first impression: whether the Legislature intended the Motor Vehicle Code’s use of “methamphetamine” to criminalize driving with a detectable amount of a widely-available, over-the-counter nasal spray in your system?10

 II. This Court should grant review because the court of appeals lacked jurisdiction in this permissive appeal to decide an issue that was expressly not decided by the lower court and not included in the State’s petition for leave to appeal..... 12

 A. The court of appeals decision is contrary to well-established law that says an appellate court lacks jurisdiction when there is not a written order deciding an issue..... 12

 B. The court of appeals decision is contrary to established law because it decided an issue that the State did not raise in its petition for leave to appeal..... 13

Conclusion..... 15

Rule 809.19(8g) Certifications 15

Table of Authorities

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. Art. 7 § 5 12

Cases

Cook v. Cook, 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)..... 6, 14

State v. Aufderhaar, 2004 WI App 208, 277 Wis. 2d 173, 689 N.W.2d 674 7, 14

State v. Dubose, 2005 WI 126, 285 Wis. 2d 143, 699 N.W.2d 582..... 13

State v. Johnson, No. 2024AP79-CR, slip op.
 (Wis. Ct. App. Feb. 13, 2025).....10, 11, 13, 14

State v. Powell, 70 Wis. 2d 220, 234 N.W.2d 345 (1975)7, 13

State v. Wolverton, 193 Wis. 2d 234, 533 N.W.2d 167 (1995)..... 13

United States v. Carroll, 6 F.3d 735 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 12

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.50(1)..... 13

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.62(1r)(c).....6

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.62(1r)(c)2.....6

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.62(1r)(d)7, 13, 14

Wis. Stat. § 340.01(50m)..... 7, 10

Wis. Stat. § 346.01(1)..... 7

Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(a) 11

Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(am)7, 11

Wis. Stat. § 752.01(1)..... 12

Wis. Stat. § 807.11(2) 13

Wis. Stat. § 808.03(2) 12

Other Authorities

Appellant’s Brief, 2024AP79-CR (filed Aug. 7, 2024).....9

Dollar General, <i>DG Health Vapor Inhaler, 1 ct</i> , https://bit.ly/dollargenvapoinhale (last accessed Mar. 11, 2025).....	11
Meijer, <i>Meijer Decongestant Vapor Inhaler, .007 oz</i> , https://bit.ly/meijervapoinhale (last accessed Mar. 11, 2025).....	11
Respondent’s Brief, 2024AP79-CR (filed Sept. 30, 2024)	9
Walgreens, <i>Walgreens Vapor Inhaler 0.01oz x 3 pack</i> , https://bit.ly/walgreensvapoinhale (last accessed Mar. 11, 2025).....	11
Wis. DMV, <i>DMV 2023 Facts & Figures</i> (available at https://bit.ly/3XG9yUo) (last visited Mar. 11, 2025)	11
Wis. DOT, <i>WisDOT Traffic Counts</i> , https://bit.ly/3DmOGuL (last accessed Mar. 11, 2025).....	11
